BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Donald Blount
M-2820

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 12, 2014, Donald Blount (M-2820) was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise one (1) electrical apprentices in

violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the

State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on July 1, 2013, at Loyle Lane, Lot 6,

Benton Arkansas. Donald Blount did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about April 2, 2014,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is éuthorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

SgVAC/E

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ‘//é/{?/

RB02122014A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Antonio Reyes
J-10343

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 18, 2013,, Anfonio Reyes (J-10343) was assessed a civil money |
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work beyond the scope of the

license pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. 17-28-101 et seq. and the Administrative

" "Regulations of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This

violation occurred on September 24,2013, at 600 Cones Road, Hot Springs, Arkansas.

Antonio Reyes did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 24,

2014.

- CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being' no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. '

- JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o k7L

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: %/{?"/'/

RB12182013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Phillip Cowan
M-3418

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 28, 2013, Phillip Cowan (M-3418) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $750.00 for failure to supervise 1 electrical apprentice(s) in

violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the

—State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on December 17, 2013 at 2043 Riverfront

L.n. Goshen, AR. Phillip CoWa_n, did not contest the penaity in the allotted time period
and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil mohey |
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).-
THEREFORE, the civil money penailty is finalized in the amount of $750.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/Qd ?,L

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 4/"%/{9/

RB02282014A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Joshua Mariconi

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 28, 2014, Jbshua Mariconi was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.

Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 17, 2013 at 2043 River

Front Ln, Goshen. Joshua Mariconi did not contest the penalty in the allotted time

peribd and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

‘The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil monéy
penalty pursuarit fo the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalizedin the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy At L
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

 Date: 4//7/.//%'

RB02282014B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Paul Reyes

- ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

'On April 17, 2014, Paul Reyes was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount

-of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.

§17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 8, 2014 at 4613 JFK Blvd, North Little

Rock, AR. Paul -Reyes did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about -

May 7, 2014,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann, § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

WAV

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 6/2’ /“/I

-RB04172013F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael Hubbard
M-8175 '

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2014, Michael Hubbard,(IVI-‘6175) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the érﬁount of $1 ,000.00 for employing four (4) unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulétibn 010.13-017(F) of the Board of
— Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansés.- This violation occurred on February 8,
2014, at 4613 JFK Blvd, North Little Rock, AR. Michael Hubbard did not contest the
pehalty, but tendered payment on or about April 28, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,000.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date;___ & // ?3/?}/

RB04172014E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR -

IN RE: Phillip Cowan .
M-3418

ORDER

- FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 18, 2013, Phillip Cowan (M-3418) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amou.nt of $2,000.00 for failure to supervise 2 ‘electi*iéal apprentices in violation of
Reguiation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
-.—Arkansas. These vi.olations occurred on February 10, 2014 at The Hilton Garden Inn,
1220 N. -Sniloh Dr., Fayettéville. | Phillip Cowan did not contest the penalty in the allotted

time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Dépar’tment of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the prowsmns of Ark Code Ann § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the CIVI| money penalty is finalized in the amount of $2,000.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Al g,/
Ronald E. Baker
. Labor Division Manager

Date: 6/3 //;/ Y

RB04172014d



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE: Charles Pruitt
M-1450

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17 2014, Charles Pruitt (M- 1450) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $300.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on

Fébruary 19, 2014 at 26 Sumac Cove, Russellville. Charleé_; Pruitt did not contest the
penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas ‘Departrment' of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code .A”'_T-' § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $300.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Exa’minefs.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Bf/: I‘\X‘-;d 41}%

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: é//i/{; 5/

RB04172014C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Norman Coften
M-4780

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 14, 2014, Norman Cotten (M-4780) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $150.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on

December 7, 2013 at 11198 Stonehill Drive, Alexander, Arkansas. Norman Cotten did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about May 7, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized fo assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By{?&f g,/é_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:_ 4 ﬁ/;{/

RB04142014A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Cody Hightower

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On-September 4, 2013, Cody Hightower was assessed a civil money penaity in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 23, 2013 at 5701 Calhoun Trai,

Texarkana, Arkansas. Cody Hightower did not contest the penalty, but tendered

payment on or about April 24, 2014,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners,

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: g/é/;// }/

RB09042014D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Dexter Bell | |

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2014, Dexter Bell was assessed a civi money pe-nalty in the amount
of $250.00 for performing electrical work Without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 8, 2014 at 4613 JFK Blvd, North Littie

Rock, AR. Dexter Bell did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

May 7, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursﬂant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ny

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 6/‘£ /;f/

RB04172013G



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: | Alfred Hurst

ORDER
" FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2014, Alfred Hurst was assessed a civil money penalty in the
“amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on Fébruary 8, 2014 at 4613 JFK Blvd,

North Little Rock, AR. Alfred Hurst did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment

on or about May 7, 2014,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: "/72&( ZZL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: & /«;’i/kﬁ’ |

RB04172013H



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Brandon Minton

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2014, Brandon Minton was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work Without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 8, 2014 at 4613 JFK Blvd,

,77 - —North Little Rock, AR. Brandon Minton did not contest the penalty, but tendered

~ payment on or about April 28, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

- | Date: £ Al's”-/i’é/

RB04172013I




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE:; Everett Hill
M-7753
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 26, 2013, Everett Hill (M-7753) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $1,000.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on July

23, 2014 at PO Box 4 RC 1, Mountainburg, Arkansas. Everett Hill did not contest the
penalty, but tehdered payment on or about June 23, 2014

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWV:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of‘$1,000.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ey
By:/ <L o{g/ﬁi@,

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: é{/ﬁ}{} /ji/{/,/

RB08262013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Everett Hill
M-7753

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 22, 2103, Everett Hill (M-7753) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $350.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on July

23,2013 at PO Box 4 RC 9, Mountainburg, Arkansas. Everett Hill did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about May 29, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Depaﬁment of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(h).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $350.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK _
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
LLabor Division Manager

Date: éﬁ/o% ////4/

RB08222013D
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Donald Blount
M-2820

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 21, 2014, DOnald Blount (M-2820) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $1,000.00 for employing two (2) unlicensed individual(s) to perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 01 0.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical

- Examiners-of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 2, 2014 at 3615

Solitude Street, Springdale, Arkansas. Donald Blount did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or_about June 18, 2014,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAVY:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,000.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o’ ek TA

Ronaid E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: éZQD é}/
RB04212014E '



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Danny Bunting
M-0752

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 21, 2014, Danny Bunting (M-0752) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) ofthe Board of Electrical

***** Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 10, 2013, at -

4600 Towson Ave, Fort Smith, Arkansas. Danny Bunting did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about June 18, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

| By: QM Zp/i__—

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: é/éo//

RB042120148B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Melburn Bradley
| M-7667

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 3, 2014, Melburn Bradley (M-7667) was assessed a civil money penalty
* in the amount of $500 for employing two (2} unlicensed individual(s) to perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) ofthe Board of Electrical

Examiners of the State-of Arkansas. This violation occurred-on May 9, 2014 at 307—
Dugger Rd, Beebe, Arkansas. Melburn Bradley did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about June 27, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authonzed to assess this civil money '

penalty pursuant {o the provisions of Ark. Code Ann § 17-28- 309(b)
THEREFORE, the civil mone§/ penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

on” Lt AL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Data: é/éo/ /

RB08032014E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jeremy Watkins

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 3, 2014, Jeremy Watkins was assessed a civil monegy penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.

Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred _:\on‘ March 18, 2014 at 2781 Hwy 412,

Hindsville, Arkansas. Jeremy Watkins did not cc;ntést the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about June 27, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

~ The Arkansas Depar‘tnﬁent of Labor is authorized to assess this civit money |
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann §17- 28 309(b)
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is flnallzed in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK )
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o ko 15

Rbnald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: é:/?o ,//}/

RB06032014B



